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Introduction

The Parlay Group has undertaken a review of the technical materials contained in the OMA Web Services Enabler Release (OWSER), provided to Parlay by OMA Technical Plenary (TP). Documented in this liaison are the comments collected by Parlay TAC on the OMA materials provided. The Parlay TAC wishes to provide these comments to OMA TP for due consideration and response.

Furthermore, the Parlay TAC was also requested to respond to OMA TP on a number of specific questions for clarification regarding The Parlay Groups plans for further activity on Telecom Web Services. This liaison also includes responses to those questions following this opportunity to carry out a detailed review of the relevant OMA materials of potential relevance.

· Does OMA OWSER meet Parlay’s requirements?
TAC Response: The approach undertaken within OMA OWSER to date is consistent with Parlay’s requirements in this area. However following the review carried out, Parlay believes that further work is necessary to update the approach of OWSER in order to fully meet Parlay requirements.

· What is the current status of Parlay’s TS group?
TAC Response: The Parlay TS working group is currently progressing requirements and use cases through teleconference meetings. The Parlay TAC review of the OWSER enabler release, and clarification of future work items in both Parlay and OMA has also been considered as essential preparation in order to clarify specific work items that Parlay may wish to progress within the Parlay TS group.

· Could OMA address work being done in the TS group or in a cooperative manner between the two organisations?
TAC Response: The Parlay TAC believes that cooperation and collaboration between OMA and Parlay on agreed work would provide an ideal mechanism to progress the necessary work and avoid duplication or divergence. Parlay TAC would be happy to further explore collaborative modes of working with OMA.

Responses to this Parlay TAC liaison may be provided via email to the Parlay TAC Chair.

Contact Details:

eamonn.murray@aepona.com
Requested Action

The Parlay TAC hereby provides the following comments on the OMA publications and materials identified, and requests responses from the OMA Technical Plenary to the actions identifed therein.

The following tables capture comments from Parlay TAC companies following a review of the documents provided. These comments are categorised as follows;

· Editorial: editorial observations or corrections for the purpose of feedback to OMA editor.

· Question: specific queries on the referenced document for which a technical clarification or further information is sought from the OMA workgroup.

· Comment: specific technical comment from Parlay in order to clarify the current material, intended as feedback for discussion within OMA workgroup.

· Observation: interpretation or conclusion regarding the referenced materials, as interpreted from the Parlay organisation, and that may require a reply in the form of liaison or further activity for study or collaboration between Parlay and OMA.

· Issue: resulting from the review, issues including those related to the document and also those outside the scope of the existing document for which further study or activity is required, either within Parlay or collectively with OMA.

In addition to detailing the review comments, a recommended course of action on either Parlay or OMA in order to address the comment is also included.

1. Parlay TAC review of; 

ERELD: Enabler Release Definition.
OMA-ERELD-OWSER-V1_1-20060328- A.pdf
	No:
	Category
	Location
	Description
	Action

	1
	Question
	Section 2.2
	Ref  [WS-I BP] references basic profile 1.0 ( http://www.ws-i.org/Profiles/BasicProfile-1.0-2004-04-16.html ) - is there a plan to update to WS-I BP 1.1/1.2 and what impacts this may have on OWSER Enabler Release deliverables?
	OMA: Clarify any plan of action with respect to WS-I BP.

	2
	Question
	Section 4
	It is suggested in the document that there is no requirement whatsoever for OMA enablers to provide a Web Service interface or even to consider it. 

How do OMA then suggest to provide a coherent set of enablers that are aligned with a SOA based on Web Services?
	OMA: Clarify approach for offering coherent Web Services for OMA enablers.

	
	
	
	
	


In summary, the Parlay TAC review of this document has concluded;

· A. Documents a clear map to other OWSER deliverables. OWSER Spec is normative, in addition the ERELD includes a recommendation to follow WS-I BP 1.0. Parlay group members are interested in whether further revision to the Basic Profile reference is desirable – particularly as Parlay companies consider that benefits from WS-Addressing supported in later profiles may improve the resultant Web Service specifications.
· B Parlay companies have discussed whether a Telco specific profile is sensible or desirable, whilst recognising that any profile would need to be progressed and managed within WS-I, where such work is done. Does OMA see the need to influence and contribute towards WS-I profile work or merely adopt the outputs?
2. Parlay TAC review of; 

RD: Requirements
OMA-RD-OWSER-V1_1-20060328-A.pdf
	No:
	Category
	Location
	Description
	Action

	1
	Comment
	Ch 1 Scope
	Final paragraph states that OMA WS provides WS realizations of OMA Arch. For clarification – how is OMA OWSER used to ensure WSDL consistency across enablers.
	OMA: For clarification

	2
	Editorial
	Ch 2.1
	Later w3c arch note?

http://www.w3.org/TR/2004/NOTE-wsa-reqs-20040211/
	OMA: For information

	3
	Editorial
	Ch 2.2
	OWSE-Overview: Should this not point to the overview contained in the ERP?
	OMA: For information

	4
	Editorial
	Ch 6
	Enabler Release OWSER 1.0 – does this need updated to OWSER 1.1?
	OMA: For information

	5
	Question
	Ch 6.1

HLF-5
	Does this limit all enablers that choose to provide a Web Service inteface to only provide a binding to HTTP?
	OMA: Clarify whether other bindings are precluded for OWSER.

	6
	Question
	Ch 6.1
	HLF-6 & 24: MWS MUST be evolutionary. Parlay group has identified a need to resolve question on planned evolution and forward/backward compatibility.
	OMA: Indicate any ideas or plans for addressing forwards/backwards compatibility.

	7
	Observation
	HLF-17
	Needs updating to reflect current status of OMA Arch/Req work on common enablers.
	OMA: For information

	8
	Question
	HLF-20
	How is this enabled by the current release of OWSER?
	OMA: Clarify how this requirement can be met.

	9
	Question
	Ch 6.1.2
	Why is charging requirements put in place for OWSER? There are zero references to the word charging in the Core specification.
	OMA: Clarify is this requirement necessary for OWSER, also is this requirement  addressed?

	10
	Question
	Ch 6.1.3
	Does the OMA WS Enabler define any requirements related service lifecycle management, service management, SLA management, service policies? Are these requirements met in OWSER or within Arc?
	OMA: Clarify the level of OAM requirements mandated for OWSER.

	11
	Question
	Ch 6.1.6 PRIV-9
	What does this requirement actually imply?
	OMA: Clarify what is intended by this requirement.

	12
	Editorial
	Ch 6.2.1 PROG-2
	Functional what, this requirement appears incomplete?
	OMA: For information

	13
	Comment
	Ch 6.2.1 PROG-4
	What does this mean in practice? What is Message vs. API? 
	OMA: Clarify what is intended by this requirement.

	14
	Editorial
	Ch 6.2.1 PROG-7
	Empty row
	OMA: For information

	15
	Comment
	Ch 6.2.2
	INTEROP-2:  Parlay has a confirmed requirement to support stateful message exchange when required by the service. Does this requirement cover this aspect, and does the OWSER specify any recommendation?
	OMA: Confirm if stateful message exchange is addressed within OWSER.

	16
	Comment
	INTEROP-5
	How does this relate to HLF-5
	OMA: Clarify consistency with HLF-5

	17
	Editorial
	WWW-4
	Empty row
	OMA: For information

	18
	Comment
	Ch 6.2.7
	REL-1: Does this requirement extend to relate to the need for a reliable message exchange as part of the WEB service functionality (e.g correlation of messages and responses to defined endpoints) or merely transport reliability ?
	OMA: Clarify the scope of reliability requirement.

	
	
	
	
	


In summary, the Parlay TAC review of this document has concluded;

· A.The requirements detailed are aligned with the needs of the Parlay group with respect to the Telecom Web Services SOA activity. In addition however, the work done to date in Parlay has explored whether additional requirements (which may or may not be fully addressed within the existing OWSER RD – and Parlay would welcom any further clarification) may be necessary – particularly with respect to fully specifying a Web Service framework. Suggested requirements areas from the Parlay Group include:

Service Lifecycle Management: Service Policies, Deploy, Commission, Operate, Decommission services.
Service Management: Configure, control, monitor and update service including during service execution.


· B In the absence of any update or modification to existing requirements – what is the process envisaged within OMA to carry out any updates or corrections to the resulting AD, specifications etc. for example to adhere to the requirements on industry best practice, evolution etc. The Parlay Group would welcome clarification on this point, as an understanding of this process within OMA may allow Parlay to consider the alignment of further work in OMA on OWSER with the work that Parlay may feel is necessary to meet its needs, and therefore to ensure that this work is agreed and progressed consistently and without duplication.


3. Parlay TAC review of; 

AD: Architecture Overview.
OMA-AD-OWSER_Overview-V1_1-20060328-A.pdf
	No:
	Category
	Location
	Description
	Action

	1
	Editorial
	Ch 2.2
	OWSERSpec references v1.0 – should this be 1.0?
	OMA: For Information

	2
	Comment
	Ch 2.2
	WSDL ref- the Parlay group companies have recommended that an evaluation of WSDL 2.0 may be advisable to determine whether existing style and best practices are sufficient
	OMA: Confirm if WSDL 2.0 is part of any consideration of planned maintenance for OWSER?

	3
	Question
	Ch 4
	3rd Para ‘Note that this current release of the OWSER meets only a subset of the full range of requirements’. Is there therefore a plan to carry out further OWSER work to address further existing requirements?
	OMA: Clarification on plans for OWSER in respect of known requirements.

	4
	Question 
	Ch 7
	Can OMA provide an update on status of common function activity within OMA and whether delegation of common functions has been accomplished for enabler WSDL?
	OMA: Clarify position of common functions in OMA Enabler Web Services.

	5
	Comment
	Ch 7
	Deferred Capabilities: Parlay would welcome a discussion to clarify any plans to address topics identified as deferred work for the existing OWSER release. Notably these topics have been identified as of significant interest to the Parlay Telecom Web Services activity. A consolidated and co-ordinated plan to address these topics shall allow Parlay to best agree how to collaborate on these subjects. (Messaging, Security, Policy, Management, SLA, Co-Ordination)
	OMA/Parlay:

Discuss a means to collaborate on topics of common interest.

	6
	Question
	Ch 7.1
	WS-Policy: There are several mentions of lack of standardized support for policies and that OWSER offers no greater support than that provided by WSDL. In light of WS-Policy(Attachment) specification and WSDL 2.0; are there plans to update both the description of OWSER in AD and the resulting OWSER core spec and style guide?
	OMA: Clarify plans for future activity on policy and WSDL.

	7
	Question 
	Ch 7.1
	In the section on delegation and discussion on authenticator role – it is mentioned that OWSER may wish to consider how to specify particular header information associated with given roles or common functions. It is understood that the implementation of the roles is not part of the specification – nevertheless is there a need to clarify what common functions/roles will be supported via SOAP headers and not via the Web Service message? Also is this consistent with the OMA Architecture OSE model.

Parlay is interested in obtaining a clearer understanding of a Web Service Framework – and wishes this to be consistent with other views in the indsutry in order that Parlay X web services align with a common view. The OMA AD suggests that OWSER does not address/consider this topic.
	OMA: Clarify OMA position with respect to a Web Service Framework definition for service enablers.

	8
	Comment
	Ch 7.3
	This chapter details the Web service technologies upon which OWSER is based – yet only lists UDDI. Is there a reason why other elements of the Web Service stack are not identified in this chapter even though elsewhere the dependency on WSDL, SOAP etc. is clearly mentioned. Parlay companies have identified a number of technologies within the Web Service stack that would help to clarify a consistent view of Web Services for enablers and requesters. Also note that UDDI 3.0 is now available are there any impacts or benefits to OWSER resulting from this? 
	OMA/Parlay: Discuss the need for a clear position on which elements of the Web Service stack are in scope, and which technologies that apply is required.

	9
	Comment
	Ch 8
	Although non exhaustive the patterns detailed are highly informative. For those patterns identified as non-standard with respect to industry specification, Parlay is interested in OMAs views on the following;

1) Has evolution in the industry modified the position on pattern support; if there is a revised position in OMA or an active group in the industry addressing solutions that would apply to patterns; capturing this would help to clarify options and assist interoperability.

2) Do any of the OMA WS enablers exhibit any of the ‘non-standard’ patterns. For example the sequence pattern appears closely related to a stateful interaction between WSR and WS. Is there a need to specify any further recommendations in advance of an industry accepted solution – if so how and where?
	OMA: Comment on the observations from Parlay on the subject of patterns.

	
	
	
	
	


In summary, the Parlay TAC review of this document has concluded;

· A.Overall Parlay believes the approach outlined within OMA OWSER AD is aligned with the views in Parlay for Web Services, both in the overall approach to adopt and reuse specifications and recommendations available in the industry, and the technologies, models etc. identified in support of this approach. Parlay would however wish to understand better the position with respect to maintaining this approach aligned with current industry best practice, notably as further specifications and recommendations are provided and notably will be supported in the toolsets.


· B Parlay would further welcome clarification on any position that OMA may have regarding how forward and backward compatibility for Web Service enablers can be supported within an evolving Web Services definition, how much of this is worthy of specification as a Web Service framework and how much remains vendor/operator proprietary and subject to the chosen deployment/use case, for example Service management, Messaging, Routing.


4. Parlay TAC review of; 

TS: OWSER Specification Core.
OMA-TS-OWSER_Core_Specification-V1_1-20060328-A.pdf
	No:
	Category
	Location
	Description
	Action

	1
	Issue
	General
	References to WS-I Basic Profile ought to be updated to reflect the progress made at WS-I.
	OMA / Parlay: Agree plan for refresh to referenced WS-I profile.

	2
	Issue
	General
	The Core specification should be updated to reflect WSDL 2.0 and SOAP 1.2
	OMA / Parlay: Agree plan for updates to reflect WSDL and SOAP updates.

	3
	Question
	Ch 1
	Reference to future OWSER specifications to address full range of OWSER capabilities. 
	OMA: Clarify the planned activities and roadmap within OMA to address this. Is there a clear plan of work that relates to requirements and are these requirements fixed?



	4
	Comment
	Ch 2.1
	Normative References: Is there a planned activity to update references to reflect current/latest industry offerings, both in terms of revised works currently referenced (UDDI, SOAP,WSDL,XML, WS-I) and additional works (WS-Policy, WS-Addressing,…)
	OMA : Clarify plans on WS- Stack refresh.

	5
	Issue
	Ch 5

Figure 1
	Evolution to future specification versions of components in the WS stack is mentioned. Parlay shares this view that maintenance of the recommendations from other bodies is needed, and would welcome clarification on plans to do this within OMA. The stack needs updating to reflect the current set of industry accepted WS specifications.
	OMA / Parlay: Agree plans on WS Stack refresh.

	6
	Question
	Ch 6.2
	How can multiple enabler specifications from different industry bodies share a common specification such as a Web Service framework? Are the OMA namespaces still placeholders or is a final position on naming convention agreed.
	OMA / Parlay: need to resolve where common WSDL is published and maintained.

	7
	Issue
	6.5 UDDI
	UDDI version 3 information should be incorporated.
	OMA / Parlay: Agree plan on UDDI 3

	8
	Issue
	6.7 Other transport bindings
	The specification should be updated to include other common bindings such as SOAP/JMS.
	OMA: Clarify position with respect to additional bindings.

	9
	Issue
	6.8
	Needs updating to reflect the Attachment profile from WS-I. Remove Note.
	OMA / Parlay: Agree plan on support for attachements.

	10
	Issue
	Ch 6.9
	Are there plans in OMA to update the WS-I profile reference – noting the statement on basic security profile. 
	OMA: Clarify any plans on update to profile.

	11
	Question
	Ch 7.1
	The informative text suggests that a range of security options may apply based on the threat model. This suggests that there are no mandatory security requirements, however section 7.1.2 then states that either transport or message level security MUST be used. Agree with the normative statements regarding the technologies – however would welcome clarification on whether OMA OWSER must support a minimum of 1 security solution?
	OMA: Clarify the need for a minimum of 1 security solution or whether solutions that do not support transport or message security (trusted domain) can not be OMA compatible.

	12
	 
	Ch 8
	Future OME releases to provide additional specification of features.

Parlay group recognises that further effort on this topic may be useful, examples include:

SLA and Policies, service activation/modification (version control) etc.
	OMA: Provide feedback on work items for consideration.



	
	
	
	
	


In summary, the Parlay TAC review of this document has concluded;

· A.Parlay recognises that the OMA core service specification is consitent with and aligned to the approach envisaged for Parlay TWS SOA, albeit that further contribution to this specification and an understanding of the model for forward/backward compatibility and future maintenance would also be useful and necessary.

· B Where Parlay may have additional requirements – either as common functions desired for a Web Service framework, or due to the nature of patterns exhibited by Parlay and Parlay X Web Services, Parlay would further wish to understand how to collaborate on these with OMA to ensure a single unified specification.


5. Parlay TAC review of; 

TS: OWSER Best Practices WSDL Style Guide.
OMA-TS-OWSER_Best_Practice_WSDL_Style_Guide-V1_1-20060328-A.pdf
	No:
	Category
	Location
	Description
	Action

	1
	Comment
	Ch 1
	WSDL style guide described as first in a series – is there any update on additional candidates for this series?
	OMA: Outline any additional plans or work items.



	2
	Observation
	General
	The WSDL style guide shares considerable commonality with the Parlay Web Services style guide. Parlay companies have recommended that  further updates to the style guide, for example to support improved addressing, notifications etc. would be essential to improve support for Parlay X Web services.
	Parlay / OMA: Agree an action plan to update t he WSDL style guide –ensuring continued alignment.

	
	
	
	
	


In summary, the Parlay TAC review of this document has concluded;

· A.The OMA best practice WSDL style guide is conistent and aligned with Parlay group WSDL style guide.


Conclusion

The Parlay Group wishes to thank the OMA Technical Plenary (TP) for their kind consideration of this liaison and the requests for further technical clarification or comment, and the actions or responses detailed. Furthermore the Parlay Group looks forward to a continued dialogue and cooperation with OMA on these matters.



